BALOCHISTAN PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT NOTIFICATION

Dated Quetta, the 19th April, 2019

No.PAB/Legis; V (08)/2019. The Balochistan Local Government (Amendment) Bill No. 08 of 2019 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Balochistan on 30th March ,2019 and assented to by the Governor of Balochistan, on 04th April, 2019 is hereby published as an Act of the Balochistan Provincial Assembly.

THE BALOCHISTAN LOCAL GOVERNMENT (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2019 ACT NO. IV of 2019.

AN

ACT

further to amend the Balochistan Local Government Act, 2010 (Act V of 2010).

Preamble.

WHEREAS, it is expedient further to amend the Balochistan Local Government Act, 2010 (Act V of 2010), for the purpose hereinafter appearing.

It is hereby enacted as follows: -

Short title and commencement.

- 1. (1) This Act may be called the Balochistan Local Government (Amendment) Act, 2019.
 - (2) It shall come into force at once.

Amendment of Section 7, Act V of 2010.

- 2. In the Balochistan Local Government Act, 2010 (Act V of 2010), hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in section 7, in sub-section (2), for clause (a), the following shall be substituted, namely: -
 - "(a) comprising a village or a number of villages having, as far as possible, an aggregate population between 7000 and 10000, excluding its urban and cantonment areas, to be a Union Council."

Amendment of Section 10, Act V of 2010.

- 3. In the said Act, in section 10,-
 - (a) for clause (a) of serial number (i), under the heading "District Council", the following shall be substituted: -

- "(a) Chairmen of all Union Councils within the District Council as General members;";
- (b) for clause (a) of serial number (ii), under the heading "Union Councils", the following shall be substituted: -
 - "(a) General members as are determined on the basis of one member for a population ranging between 1000 to 1500 with a marginal adjustment of 100 in the lower and upper stage;";
- (c) for clause (a) of serial number (iii), under the heading "Municipal Committees", the following shall be substituted: -
 - "(a) General members as are determined on the basis of one member for a population ranging between 2000 to 2500 with a marginal adjustment of 200 in the lower and upper stage;";
- (d) for clause (a) of serial number (iv), under the heading "Municipal Corporation", the following shall be substituted: -
 - "(a) General members as are determined on the basis of one member for a population between 3500 and 7000 with a marginal adjustment of 500 in the lower and upper stage;" and
- (e) for clause (a) of serial number v, under the heading "Metropolitan Corporation", the following shall be substituted: -
 - "(a) General members as are determined on the basis of one member for a population between 15000 and 20000 with a marginal adjustment of 1000 in the lower and upper stage;".

(ABDUL REHMAN)
Additional Secretary (Legis:).